
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 01954 713408 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Click Here and Type Agenda Date - Day Month Year - should be in Arial 9 pt 
 
To: Chair – Councillor  
 Members of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Jose Hales and Mark Howell 
  
Applicant:  
  
Representee(s):  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Please find below the agenda, and attached the relevant papers, for the hearing by the 
Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee of the application for .  The hearing will be held 
in the Monkfield Room, First Floor meeting room at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 10.30 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 
2. Introductions / Procedure  5 - 6 
 The Chairman will introduce the members of the Sub-Committee and the  

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



officers in attendance at the meeting. 
 
A copy of the Licensing (2003 Act) Committee procedure is attached. 

   
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
4. Grant of a Premises Licence: Horseheath Lodge, Horseheath 

Lodge Estate, Dean Road, Cambridge 
 7 - 80 

 



 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for 
[...]
ion facility then earphones are also available and can be used 
independently. You can get both neck loops and earphones from Reception. 
 
Toilets 

Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. 
 
Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, filming and photography 
at Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so long as proceedings 
at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of social media during meetings to bring Council 
issues to the attention of a wider audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, 
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 

You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.


[...]

outline any relevant legal guidance. 

 

11.  Decision-making 

The sub-committee will then retire to another room to make its decision. The Council’s Legal Officer 

and Clerk will accompany members to advise where necessary and take notes of the decision. 

 

12.  Notification of decision 

Depending on the nature of the application, a determination of the case will either be made at the 

conclusion of the hearing, or within 5 working days.  In most cases, all parties will be notified of the 

decision in writing. 

Page 6



 
  

Report to: 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003)                                 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

 

Lead Officer: 
 

Natasha Wade-Guest  

 

 

Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence:  

Horseheath Lodge, Horseheath Lodge Estate, Dean 
Road, Cambridge, CB21 4PT 

Executive Summary 

1. The Committee is asked to determine an application for the Grant of a Premises 
Licence under section 17 and 18 of the Licensing Act 2003, which has been 
subject to representation from residents and Linton Parish Council.  

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that the Committee determine the application for the grant of a 
premises licence at a hearing pursuant to section 18(3) Licensing Act 2003.  
 

3. The Council, the applicant and all persons who made valid representations may 
agree to dispense with the hearing provided notice is given in accordance with 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 regulation 9.  

Details 

 

4. On 2 June 2023, an application for the grant of a premises licence for Horseheath 
Lodge, Horseheath Lodge Estate, Dean Road, Cambridge, CB21 4PT was 
submitted to the Licensing Authority, and advertised and consulted upon. 
 

5. The licensable activities proposed under the authorisation of a Premises Licence 
are as follows: 

 

 Hours Open to the Public 
Thursday to Sunday: 11:00 – 23:45 

 

 Supply of Alcohol 
The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises 
Thursday to Sunday: 11:00 – 23:00 
 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 Provision of Live Music (indoors and outdoors) 
Thursday to Sunday: 11:00 – 23:00  

 

 Provision of Recorded Music (indoors and outdoors) 
Thursday to Sunday: 11:00 – 23:00  

 

 Late Night Refreshment (indoors and outdoors) 
Thursday to Sunday: 23:00 – 23:45 
 

6. The application form is attached as Appendix A, the plans of the premises are 
attached as Annexe B and the location plan indicating the location of the 
residents who submitted representations is attached as Appendix C. 
 

7. A statutory 28-day consultation period started on 2 June 2023 and ended on 30 
June 2023. This enabled Responsible Authorities and ‘Other Persons’ to make 
representations towards the application. ‘Other Persons’ includes any individual, 
body or business whether or not they live in the vicinity. 
 

8. The application was advertised in the Cambridge Independent on 21 June 2023, 
and the site notice displayed on the premises as required. A copy of the 
advertisement and notice is attached as Appendix D. 

 
9. Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service have no objection to the application but 

have provided some observations. A copy of the response is attached as 
Appendix E. 

 
10. Planning has no objection and have confirmed that planning permission is not 

required.  A copy of the response is attached as Appendix F. 
 

11. The Police have no objection to the application and have agreed with the 
applicant several conditions to be imposed on any licence granted including the 
condition “This licence shall permit The Cambridge Rock Festival, one annual, 
four-consecutive day festival event to take place at the premises between 1 May 
and 30 September annually, with a limit on attendees of 1500 (including staff, 
contractors, and entertainers). A copy of the agreed conditions is attached as 
Appendix G. 

 
12. Cambridge County Council Highways have no objection to the application and 

have agreed conditions to be imposed on any licence granted including “Need to 
contact Highways no later than 12 weeks prior to the event if a temporary traffic 
regulation order (TTRO) is required (Speed Limit Reduction). A copy of the 
response is attached as Appendix H. 

 
13. Environmental Health have no objection to the application and have agreed with 

the applicant several conditions to be imposed on any licence granted. A copy of 
the agreed conditions is attached as Appendix I. 

 
14. Trading Standards have no objection to the application. A copy of the response is 

attached at Appendix J. 
 

Page 8



15. There were no responses from other Responsible Authorities. 
 
16. Representations have been received from Linton Parish Council (Attached as 

Appendix K1) and three residents (attached as Appendices K2-K4).  
 

17. The applicant’s additional supporting submissions are to follow. 
 
18. There are no policy presumptions within the Council’s Statement of Licensing 

policy, against the grant of the licence unless it can be shown that the application 
would undermine or prejudice the licensing objectives. 

Options 

 

19. The Sub-Committee in determining the application will consider the steps set out 
in section 18(4) Licensing Act 2003.  
 

20. The Sub-Committee will decide whether to grant the licence (imposing all 
mandatory conditions) in the terms set out in the application or take any of the 
following steps before granting the licence: 

 
a. To refuse to grant the application  
b. To grant the application with (or without) conditions in full (or in part) 

 
21. The Sub-Committee must give the reasons for the decision. 

Implications 

 

22. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered: - 

Legal 

23. The Council, the applicant and all persons who made valid representations may 
agree to dispen
[...]
tal Health response 
Appendix J: Trading Standards response 
Appendix KI: Linton Parish Council representation 
Appendix K2-K4: Three resident representations  
 
Report Author:  

Natasha Wade-Guest – Licensing Technical Officer 
 Telephone: (01954) 712945  

Page 10

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/licensing/alcohol-and-premises/premises-and-club-licences/
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/licensing/alcohol-and-premises/premises-and-club-licences/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made


APPENDIX  A

Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



This page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX B

Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



P
age 41



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX D

Page 43



P
age 44



P
age 45



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



From: Licensing (SCDC)
To: Natasha Wade-Guest
Subject: FW: Fire Safety (Public Safety) Response to New Premises Licence application - Cambridge Rock Festival at

Horseheath Lodge Estate, Dean Road, Horseheath, CB21 4PT
Date: 14 June 2023 14:20:31
Attachments: image001.png

From: Danny Hans <danny.hans@cambsfire.gov.uk> 
Sent: 14 June 2023 13:52
To: Licensing (SCDC) <Licensing@scambs.gov.uk>; cambridgerockfest@gmail.com
Cc: ts.administration@cambridgeshire.gov.uk; Kate.parker@cambridgeshire.gov.uk; Licensing
South <LicensingSouth@cambs.police.uk>; Planning <planning@scambs.gov.uk>;
Alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk
Subject: Fire Safety (Public Safety) Response to New Premises Licence application - Cambridge
Rock Festival at Horseheath Lodge Estate, Dean Road, Horseheath, CB21 4PT
Dear Licensing & Applicant,
I would like to pass the following observat
[...]
 new Premises Licence application for Horseheath Lodge Estate,
Dean Road, Horseheath, CB21 4PT.
Please send us any comments by the end of consultation which is 30 June 2023.
Kind regards,
Natasha
Natasha Wade-Guest | Licensing Technical Officer

Pronouns: She/Her

South Cambridgeshire Hall | Cambourne Business Park | Cambourne | Cambridge | CB23 6EA
t: 01954 713000
www.scambs.gov.uk | facebook.com/south-cambridgeshire | twitter.com/SouthCambs

Page 48

mailto:danny.hans@cambsfire.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:ts.administration@cambridgeshire.gov.uk
mailto:Kate.parker@cambridgeshire.gov.uk
mailto:LicensingSouth@cambs.police.uk
mailto:planning@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:danny.hans@cambsfire.gov.uk
mailto:Alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@scambs.gov.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/fiocCZ8qSDB9ZJtjkWbB?domain=scambs.gov.uk/
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/-OzrC28zSRyzqMH2iAxw?domain=facebook.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/pBdWC46EtmkKNXfMimqh?domain=twitter.com


Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for
use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby
notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this
information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived

DISCLAIMER: Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue Service, Fire HQ, Hinchingbrooke Cottage, Brampton
Road, Huntingdon, Cambs PE29 2NA. This is an Emergency Service governed by Cambridgeshire
Fire Authority, www.cambsfire.gov.uk

1) Confidentiality: This email is confidential and may contain privileged or copyright information.
You may not present this message to another party without consent from the sender. If you are
not the intended recipient please notify the sender and delete this email, and you are notified
t
[...]
tment,
retention and wellbeing. From January my working days are therefore Monday, Tuesday,
Wednesday and Thursday. On my non-working day, you can contact
planning@greatercambridgeplanning.org
From: Licensing (SCDC) <Licensing@scambs.gov.uk> 
Sent: 02 June 2023 14:16
To: ts.administration@cambridgeshire.gov.uk; Kate.parker@cambridgeshire.gov.uk; Licensing
South <LicensingSouth@cambs.police.uk>; Planning <planning@scambs.gov.uk>;
danny.hans@cambsfire.gov.uk; Alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk
Cc: Licensing (SCDC) <Licensing@scambs.gov.uk>
Subject: New Premises Licence application - Horseheath Lodge Estate, Dean Road, Horseheath,
CB21 4PT
Good afternoon,
Please find attached a new Premises Licence application for Horseheath Lodge Estate,
Dean Road, Horseheath, CB21 4PT.
Please send us any comments by the end of consultation which is 30 June 2023.
Kind regards,
Natasha
Natasha Wade-Guest | Licensing Technical Officer

Pronouns: She/Her

South Cambridgeshire Hall | Cambourne Business Park | Cambourne | Cambridge | CB23 6EA
t: 01954 713000
www.scambs.gov.uk | facebook.com/south-cambridgeshire | twitter.com/SouthCambs

Page 52

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/planning/
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/planning/
https://www.greatercambridgeplanning.org/
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/your-council-and-democracy/four-day-working-week-trial/
mailto:planning@greatercambridgeplanning.org
mailto:Licensing@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:ts.administration@cambridgeshire.gov.uk
mailto:Kate.parker@cambridgeshire.gov.uk
mailto:LicensingSouth@cambs.police.uk
mailto:planning@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:danny.hans@cambsfire.gov.uk
mailto:Alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@scambs.gov.uk
http://www.scambs.gov.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/pages/South-Cambridgeshire/153049928086525
https://twitter.com/SouthCambs


1

From: Martin Ellwood <Martin.Ellwood@cambridgeshire.gov.uk>  
Sent: 26 June 2023 11:56 
To: Dave Roberts, Cambridge Rock Festival <cambridgerockfest@gmail.com>; Brittin, Christopher 
<Christopher.Brittin@milestoneinfra.co.uk> 
Cc: Martin Meehan <Martin.Meehan@cambridgeshire.gov.uk>; Wood, Dan <dan.wood@milestoneinfra.co.uk>; Jim 
Higgins <jhiggins@hwmartin.com>; Collins, Jeremy <Jeremy.Collins@milestoneinfra.co.uk> 
Subject: Cambridge Rock Festival TM discussion 

Morning Dave/Chris. 

Good to talk to you this morning regarding the Cambridge Rock Fes val (3rd – 7th Aug) Traffic Management plans for 
2023. As discussed ac ons are below: 

 Event organisers to have a site mee ng with Milestone to confirm stacking capacity for right hand turn from
Haverhill direc on.

 Event organisers to produce a Traffic Management signage plan for the fes val for Highways to review by
30thJune 2023.

o Plan to include direc onal signs for Day visitors to Dean Road entrance and campers to A1307
entrance from all direc ons.

 Once accepted Event organisers to arrange for all signage produc on with its preferred contractor.
 Event organisers to provide up dated cket numbers of visitors for each day of the fes val, including a

breakdown of types of ckets e.g., number of day ckets/campers.

@Dave Roberts, Cambridge Rock Fes val in future years you will need to contact Highways 
(Highway.events@cambridgeshire.gov.uk) no later than 12 weeks prior to the event if a temporary traffic regula on 
order (TTRO) is require (Speed Limit reduc on). Please can this first contact be built into your future planning.  

Regards 

Martin Ellwood  
Event Liaison Officer  
Working pattern (week 1 Mon – Thurs) (week 2 Mon – Fri) 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Traffic Management Centre, Vantage House, Vantage Park, Washingley Rd, Huntingdon PE29 6SR 
Tel: 01223 729070 
Mobile: 07585881890 

Notify us of your event and apply online for your special events TTRO. 
https://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/residents/travel-roads-and-parking/roads-and-pathways/highway-events/ 

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the 
addressee. If you receive this
[...]
 below and look forward to your response,

Regards
Anastasia Arden Brooke 

Sent from my iPhone

APPENDIX K2

Page 65



Page 66



 
 

 

Page 67



Page 68



APPENDIX K3

Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



This page is left blank intentionally.



The Licensing Act 2003 

Representation form for 'Interested Person/Body' 

Your Name/ 

Company Name 

Full Postal Address 

Post Code 

Telephone number 

Email address 

Name of premises you are 

making a representation 

about 

Address of premises you 

Richard Adams 

89 High street.West Wickham 

CB21 4sb 

290748 

RBF Festivals Ltd 

are making a Horseheath Lodge, Horseheath Lodge Estate, Dean Road, Horseheath 
Cambridgeshire, CB21 4PT 

representation about 

Name of body you represent (please tick one) 

1. A person living in the vicinity of the Premises [## 

2. A body representing persons who live in the vicinity of the Premises □

3. A person involved in a business in the vicinity of the Premises □ 

4. A body representing persons involved in businesses

in the vicinity of the Premises

Licensing Objectives 

□ 

To be deemed valid, a representation must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives, 
namely: 

Prevention of Crime and disorder - This relates to any crime, disorder or anti-social 
behaviour related to the management of the premises. The licence-holder cannot be 
responsible for the conduct of individuals once they leave the vicinity of the premises. 

Public safety - This relates to the safety of the public on the premises, such as fire safety, 
lighting and fire exits. 

APPENDIX K4

Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



This page is left blank intentionally.



Specific Conditions for Cambridge Rock Festival

1. This licence shall permit The Cambridge Rock Festival, one annual, four-consecutive-
day festival event to take place at the premises between 1 May and 30 September 
annually, with a limit on attendees of 1500 (including staff, contractors, and entertainers).

 
2. The premises lic
[...]
o is 
vulnerable will be managed through the process set out in the Children & Vulnerable 
Adults Policy included within the Event Management Plan.

13. Children will be allowed access to the licensed premises if accompanied by a 
responsible adult aged 18 years or over, unless an age-related entry restriction applies 
to the event.  Certain events may be subject to age restrictions, for example, based on 
a film classification.  Children shall remain the responsibility of their responsible adult at 
all times.

14. The Major Incident Plan will include details of the routes to access the premises for 
emergency service vehicles and personnel including designated ‘Blue Routes’.

15. The number of persons accommodated on the event site at any one time shall not 
exceed 1500 (including staff, contractors, and entertainers).  Any staggered increase in 
maximum capacities will need to be agreed by Licensing Authority and Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary following an event de-brief.

16. A public notice will be erected at the entrance to the event containing the contact details 
of the event manager. 

17. Any age-related policy required by the Licensing Act 2003 must make reference to the 
'Challenge 25' policy, and that all members of staff must be trained regarding the sale 
of alcohol under this policy.  All written records of the training to be maintained and be 
made available for inspection by the police or an authorised officer.

18. A refusal book to be maintained to record any refusal to sell alcohol and to be kept on 
site and be made available for inspection by the police or an authorised officer.

19. Drinks will be served in non-glass receptacles only.

Page 78



20. All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the premises shall receive 
the following training in age restricted sales with training records available for inspection 
by the police or other authorised officer on request.
 induction training which must be completed and documented pr
[...]
e Authorities on reasonable request.  

Page 79



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Introductions / Procedure
	4 Grant of a Premises Licence: Horseheath Lodge, Horseheath Lodge Estate, Dean Road, Cambridge
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	20230614_122026
	Advert 2
	Advert 1

	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix H
	Appendix I
	Appendix J
	Appendix K1
	Appendix K2
	Representation - the licensing act_Redacted
	AAB Representation_Redacted

	Appendix K3
	Appendix K4
	Appendix G






Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee held on 
Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 10.30 a.m. 

 
1. Appointment of Chair 

 
Councillor Anna Bradnam was appointed as Chair. 

 
2. Introductions / Procedure 

 
The Chair introduced panel members and officers and explained the procedure for the 
hearing. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest 

 
Cllr Mark Howell declared a non-pecuniary interest as the holder of a personal alcohol 
licence.  
Cllr Jose Hales declared a non-pecuniary interest as the director of a management team 
that held an alcohol licence. 
 

Cllr Mark Howell declared a non-pecuniary interested as a SIA (Security Industry Authority) 

licence holder. 

 
4. Grant of a Premises Licence: Horseheath Lodge, Horseheath Lodge Estate, 

Dean Road, Cambridge 
 

Date of Hearing: 25 July 2023 

Premises: Horseheath Lodge, Horseheath Lodge Estate 

Premises Address: Dean Road, Cambridge, CB21 4PT 

Premises user: Mr David Roberts 

Application: Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 

  

Those present at the hearing:  

Sub-Committee: Councillor Anna Bradnam (Chair) 

 Councillor Jose Hales 

 Councillor Mark Howell 

  

SCDC Officers: Natasha Wade-Guest, Licensing Technical 

Officer 

 James Langley, Legal Adviser (attended 

virtually) 

 Rachel Jackson, Principal Licensing Officer 

 Aaron Clarke, Democratic Services Technical 

Officer 

Applicant: David Roberts, Cambridge Rock Festival 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

Director 

Representees:  Julia Stanton – Cambridge Rock Festival 

Director 

 Mary Roberts – Cambridge Rock Festival 

Director 

 Emma Thomas – Head Steward, 

Cambridge Rock Festival 

 John McLinton – Head Safety Officer, 

Cambridge Rock Festival 

 Chris Stapleton – Health & Safety 

Advisor, Cambridge Rock Festival 

 John Bald – Linton Parish Council 

 Hannah Brown - Press Officer, 

Cambridgeshire Live 

The application 

To consider the grant of a Premises Licence. 

  

Background 

On 2 June 2023, an application for the grant of a premises licence for Horseheath Lodge, 
Horseheath Lodge Estate, Dean Road, Cambridge, CB21 4PT was submitted to the 
Licensing Authority, advertised and consulted upon. 

 
The proposed application seeks to carry out the following activities: 
 

Hours Open to the Public 
 
 
 
Thursday to Sunday:- 
 
  11:00 – 23:45 
 

Supply of Alcohol  
The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption 
on and off the premises. 
 
Thursday – Sunday:- 
  
   11:00 – 23:00 
 

 
Provision of Live Music 

Indoors and Outdoors 
 
Thursday to Sunday:- 
 
  11:00 – 23:00 
 

Provision of Recorded Music  
Indoors and Outdoors 
 
Thursday – Sunday:- 
  
   11:00 – 23:00 

 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

Provision of Late Night 
Refreshment 

Indoors and Outdoors 
 
Thursday to Sunday:- 
 
  11:00 – 23:45 
 
 
 
A statutory 28-day consultation period started on 2 June 2023 and ended on 30 June 2023. 
This enabled Responsible Authorities and ‘Other Persons’ to make representations 
towards the application. ‘Other Persons’ includes any individual, body or business whether 
or not they live in the vicinity. 
 
The application was advertised in the Cambridge Independent on 21 June 2023, and the 
site notice displayed on the premises as required. Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue 
Service had no objection to the application but provided some observations. Planning had 
no objection and confirmed that planning permission was not required.   
 
The Police had no objection to the application and agreed with the applicant several 
conditions to be imposed on any licence granted including the condition “This licence shall 
permit The Cambridge Rock Festival, one annual, four-consecutive day festival event to 
take place at the premises between 1 May and 30 September annually, with a limit on 
attendees of 1500 (including staff, contractors, and entertainers).  
 
Cambridge County Council Highways had no objection to the application and agreed 
conditions to be imposed on any licence granted including “Need to contact Highways no 
later than 12 weeks prior to the event if a temporary traffic regulation order (TTRO) is 
required (Speed Limit Reduction).  
 
Relevant representations 

Environmental Health had no objection to the application and have agreed with the 
applicant several conditions to be imposed on any licence granted.  
 
Trading Standards had no objection to the application.  
 
There were no responses from other Responsible Authorities. 
 
Representations were received from Linton Parish Council and three residents.  
 
The applicant’s additional supporting submissions followed, were sent to all parties and 
displayed on the website. 
 
Observations: 

The panel heard representations from the applicant, who explained the details and key 

points of the application and the events that would take place, including the demographics 

of these events. The following was explained: 

 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

 The nature of the music held at the event and emphasised the family friendly 

aspects of the festival. 

 It was noted that the event had evolved from being a ‘beer festival’ to being a ‘music 

festival’.  

 The applicant apologised for a lack of engagement with Linton Parish Council but 

emphasised that this would be addressed during any future years in which the 

festival would be held. 

 One of the key aims of the festival was to keep the sound from each of the three 

individual stages at the festival apart without any sound interference between them. 

 That charities are invited to come along to the festival to set-up stalls for fundraising 

opportunities. 

 That the last festival was in 2022 at Peterborough Showground but that the site was 

no longer available.  

 The Horseheath Lodge site was in a depression in the ground which assisted with 

the prevention of sound transmission and leakage from the site. It was also noted 

that the festival avoids the use of technology that would cause sound transmission 

over a wide area. 

 There were no complaints received by the District Council or the Parish Councils in 

2017 or 2018 when the festival was last held at the Horseheath Lodge site. 

 Concerns were raised by Linton Parish Council about the impact of the noise on 

local residents. There were further concerns raised over the ability of the local 

authority to deal with out of hours noise complaints should they arise. 

 

Decision 

 

Taking all the above into account the Sub-Committee decided to grant the Premises 

Licence. 

 

Reasons 

 This event had run at Horseheath Lodge in 2017 and 2018 only. There had been no 

events subsequently at this location until the application in 2023. When the events in 

question ran in 2017 and 2018 there had been no complaints or concerns relating to 

the four Licensing Objectives. 

 There had been no complaints received by the Licensing Authority. The directors 

David Roberts and Julia Stanton said the only contact they had received from the 

public on the night of an event, was asking what time the event would end. 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

 There was evidence supplied by Mr Roberts from Horseheath Parish Council which 

explained the event was clearly well managed with adequate stewards and no 

excess noise, residents stated strong support for the Rock Festival at Horseheath 

Lodge. 

 Cllr David Bald of Linton Parish Council raised concerns in anticipation of noise 

nuisance and the ability to report complaints contemporaneously to the Licensing 

Authority. On investigation, it seemed that previous complaints to Linton Parish 

Council did not relate to the Cambridge Rock Festival. 

 Three residents from West Wickham had submitted objections but did not make 

reference to the dates of the events. The complaints were of a general nature and 

could not be attributed to the Cambridge Rock Festival. 

 Traffic. David Roberts advised ticket purchasers to exercise caution as the A1307 is 

a fast road; the panel felt this demonstrated that he was a conscientious event 

organiser. 

 David Roberts explained that the pattern of arrival was staggered between those 

arriving to camp for four days and those arriving for day events. The festival had 

never experienced queueing back onto the highways.  

 

The premises user, Mr Roberts, has a right of appeal against the decision to issue a 

counter notice, to the Cambridge Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receiving notification 

of this decision however, no appeal can be brought later than 5 working days before the 

day on which the event period specified in the temporary event notice begins. 

 

  
The Meeting ended at 1.00 p.m. 

 

 


